

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

PRODUCT: FINO ICE CUBE BAGS TIED / AUTO CLOSE

We, GR. SARANTIS S.A., certify that the product(s) mentioned above, complies in all respects with the requirements of the following:

- EC Regulation framework 1935/2004, on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- EU Commission Regulation 10/2011 and its amendments, on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- EC Regulation 2023/2006, on Good Manufacturing Practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

Raw material(s) identity:

Raw material:	PE (Polyethylene), additives
---------------	------------------------------

Information about substances, subjected to restrictions in food:

The products are manufactured with polymers and additives, included in the Union's list of approved substances in EU Commission Regulation 10/2011 and its amendments, on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

The products may contain following dual use substances and restricted substances, with determined specific migration limit, according to Regulation 10/2011:

FCM Number	Ref. No.	CAS No.	Name	SML (mg/kg)	Dual use substances
106	24550	0000057-11-4	Zinc stearate	5	No
	89040				
113	16780	0000064-17-5	Ethanol	60	Yes
	52800				
118	23830	0000067-63-0	2-propanol	60	No
	81882				
327	30140	0000141-78-6	Ethyl acetate	60	No
433	68320	0002082-79-3	Octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxyphenyl)propionate	6	No
615	92080	0014807-96-6	Talc	60	Yes
		107-98-2	1-methoxypropan-2-ol	60	No
		78-93-3	2-butanone		No
		541-85-5	methylheptan-3-one		No
549	80000	9002-88-4	Polyethylene wax	60	No
		471-34-1	Calcium carbonate	-	Yes
610	93440	0013463-67-7	Titanium dioxide	60	No
410	62720	1332-58-7	Kaolin	60	No
562	22450	9004-70-0	Nitrocellulose	60	No
		1344-28-1	Aluminium oxide	60	No
-	-	-	Confidential substances	--	

The highest surface food contact to food volume ratio: 6 dm² / 1 kg

The product can may the following non-intentionally added substances (NIAS), which specific migration of the substances is in accordance with the applicable criteria:

Hydrocarbons

trans-13-Octadecenoic acid, methyl ester [CAS 1000333-61-3]

1-propene-1,2,3-tricarboxylic acid, tributyl ester [CAS 7568-58-3]

1-Hexadecanol [CAS 506-51-4]

n – tetracosanol – 1 [CAS 506-51-4]

Tris(2,4-di-tert-butylphenyl)phosphate [CAS 95906-119]

9-Octadecenamide, (Z) – [CAS: 301-02-0]

The product is monomaterial.

Specifications on the use of product:

Suitable for single - use long - term contact with all liquid food at frozen conditions.

The products are not harmful for humans if used correctly, according to their instructions for use.

The present declaration is valid, when the product is used in the above described and specified conditions, provided that its handling and storage conditions are also appropriate for the preservation of the product's specific characteristics.

The present declaration is addressed to your company and it is valid only when signed by us.

The Declaration of Compliance is valid as of the date specified below and it will be replaced only in case of any change in used substances, or when the relevant legislation is modified and updated in such a manner, so that a new evaluation of the Declaration of Compliance is required.

Date: 06.10.2022

On behalf of GR. SARANTIS S.A.,



Agata Odrakiewicz
Regulatory Senior Specialist



GR. SARANTIS S.A.

26, AMAROUSIOU-HALANDRIOU STR.
151 25 MAROUSSI, ATHENS, GREECE

TEL: +30 2106173000 - FAX: +30 2106197081

e-mail: gr-info@sarantisgroup.com

V.A.T. NUMBER: EL094017922